
2015 Harbor Porpoise Take Reduction Team Members and Alternates  
 
Under the 1994 amendments to the Marine Mammal Protection Act (MMPA), NOAA Fisheries 
(NMFS) is required to establish Take Reduction Teams to develop and implement Take 
Reduction Plans for reducing incidental mortality and serious injury to strategic stocks of marine 
mammals that interact with commercial fisheries.  The MMPA provides guidance regarding the 
membership and composition of Take Reduction Teams.  For example, Section 118(f)(6)(C) 
states that: 

 
Members of take reduction teams shall have expertise regarding the conservation or 
biology of the marine mammal species which the take reduction plan will address, or the 
fishing practices which result in the incidental mortality and serious injury of such 
species.  Members shall include representatives of Federal agencies, each coastal State 
which has fisheries which interact with the species or stock, appropriate Regional 
Fishery Management Councils, interstate fisheries commissions, academic and scientific 
organizations, environmental groups, all commercial and recreational fisheries groups 
and gear types which incidentally take the species or stock, Alaska native organizations 
or Indian tribal organizations, and others as the Secretary deems appropriate.  Take 
reduction teams shall, to the maximum extent practicable, consist of an equitable balance 
among representatives of resource user interests and nonuser interests. 
 
 

Gillnet Fishery  

Joshua B Wiersma  Ph.D. 
Sector Manager Northeast Fishery Sector XI & 
Northeast Fishery Sector XII 
4 Merrill Drive Suite 220 
Hampton, NH 03842 
Tel: 603-682-6115 
Email:  josh.wiersma@gmail.com  

Jackie Odell 
Northeast Seafood Coalition 
4 Parker St., Suite 202 
Gloucester, MA 01930 
Tel: 978- 283-9992 
Fax: 978-283-9959 
Email: jackie_odell@yahoo.com 
 

Steve Welch 
76 Tower Hill Dr,  
Hanover, MA 02339 
E-mail: welchstephen@comcast.net  
 

Todd Sutton 
38 Fenner Ave 
Newport, RI 02840 
Tel: (401) 226-3745  
E-mail: fvsweetmisery@aol.com  

William McCann 
20 Oak Street 
Wareham, MA 02571 
Tel: 508-291-4248 
E-mail: William.mccann@comcast.net 

Claire Fitz-Gerald 
Cape Cod Commercial Fishermen’s Alliance 
1566 Main Street 
Chatham, MA 02633 
Tel: 508-945-2432 
E-mail: Claire@capecodfishermen.org 
 
 
 



Ernie Bowden Jr. 
Eastern Shore Watermen’s Assn. 
4219 School Street 
Chincoteague, VA 23336 
Tel: 757-336-5792 
E-mail: dusky54@verizon.net  
 

Bill Van Druten 
P.O. Box 308 
Frisco, NC 27936 
Tel: 252-995-4364 
Fax: 252-475-4911 
E-mail: mvandruten@live.com 

Sonny Gwin  
10448 Azalea Road 
Berlin, MD 21811 
Tel: 410-208-1149  
E-mail: jeanenegwin@verizon.net 
 

Leonard Voss 
2854 Big Oak Road 
Smyrna, DE 19977 
Tel: 302-653-0815 
Fax: 302-653-1342 
E-mail: shrlyvss@aol.com 
 

Rick Marks 
Robertson, Monale & Eastaugh 
2300 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1010 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel: 703-527-4414 
Fax: 703-527-0421 
E-mail: rem@hsgblaw-dc.com 
 
 
 

Greg DiDomenico 
Garden State Seafood Assn. 
13103 Misty Glen Lane 
Fairfax, VA 22033 
Tel: 609-675-0202 
E-mail: gregdi@voicenet.com 

  
Conservation/Environmental Group 
Sarah Uhlemann 
Staff Attorney 
Center for Biological Diversity 
2400 NW 80th Street, #146 
Seattle, WA 98117-4449 
Tel:  206-327-2344 
Email: suhlemann@biologicaldiversity.org 

Regina Asmutis-Silvia 
The Whale and Dolphin Conservation Society 
3 Jacqueline Lane 
Plymouth, MA 02360 
Tel: 508-830-1977 
Fax: 508-830-1977 
E-mail: regina.asmutis-silvia@wdcs.org 
 

Jane Davenport 
Senior Staff Attorney 
Defenders of Wildlife 
1130 17th Street N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel:  (202) 772-3274  
Fax: (202) 772-0273 
E-mail:  jdavenport@defenders.org  
 

 

 
 
 

tel:%28202%29%20772-3274
tel:%28202%29%20772-0273
mailto:jdavenport@defenders.org


 
State Fishery Resource Managers 
Laurie Dozier 
Virginia Marine Resources Commission 
2600 Washington Ave, 3rd Floor 
Newport News, VA 23607 
Tel: 757-247-2116 
Email: Laurie.Dozier@mrc.virginia.gov 

Kim McKown 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
205 N. Belle Mead Road., Suite 1 
East Setauket, NY 11733 
Tel: 631-444-0454 
Fax: 631-444-0434 
E-mail: kamckown@gw.dec.state.ny.us 

Cheri Patterson 
NH Fish and Game Dept. 
225 Main Street  
Durham, NH 03824 
Tel: 603-868-1095 
Fax: 603-868-3305 
E-mail: Cheri.Patterson@wildlife.nh.gov 

Terry Stockwell 
ME Dept. of Marine Fisheries 
21 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333 
Tel: 207-624-6562 
Fax: 207-624-6024  
E-mail: Terry.Stockwell@maine.gov 

Scott Olszewski  
RI Div of Fish & Wildlife  
3 Fort Wetherhill Rd.  
Jamestown, RI 02835-2907  
Tel: (401) 423-1934  
Fax: (401) 423-1925  
E-mail: Scott.Olszewski@dem.ri.gov  

Michael Greco 
DE Division of Fish & Wildlife 
P.O. Box 330  
Little Creek, DE 19961 
Tel: 302-739-4782 
Fax: 302-739-6780 
E-mail: michael.greco@state.de.us 
Address for FedEx etc.: 
DE Division of Fish & Wildlife 
Fisheries Building 
3002 Bayside Drive 
Dover, DE 19901 

Erin Burke 
MA Division of Marine Fisheries 
1213 Purchase Street, 3rd Floor 
New Bedford, MA 02740 
Tel: 508-990-2860 x 142 
Fax: 508-990-0449 
E-mail: Erin.Burke@state.ma.us 
 
 

Peter Himchak 
NJ Division of Fish, Game, and Wildlife 
Bureau of Marine Fisheries 
P.O. Box 418  
Port Republic, NJ 08241 
Tel: 609-748-2020 
E-mail: Peter.Himchak@dep.state.nj.us 
Address for FedEx etc.: 
NJ Division of Fish, Game, and Wildlife 
Bureau of Marine Fisheries 
360 North New York Road 
Port Republic, NJ  08241 

Steve Early 
MD Dept. of Natural Resources 
Tawes State Office Bldg, B2 
580 Taylor Avenue 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
Tel: 410-260-8266 

Fentress "Red" Munden  
P.O. Box 1165 
Morehead City, NC 28557  
Tel: 252-726-9015 
E-mail: fen.munden@gmail.com 



E-mail: searly@dnr.state.md.us 
 

Federal Resource Managers 
NMFS- NER NMFS- HQ 

Kate Swails 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
55 Great Republic Drive 
Gloucester, MA 01930-2298 
Tel: 978-282-8481 
Fax: 978-281-9394 
E-mail: kate.swails@noaa.gov 
 

Kristy Long 
NMFS Office of Protected Resources 
1315 East-West Highway 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Tel: 301-713-2322   
Fax: 301-427-2522 
E-mail: Kristy.Long@noaa.gov 

MMC NOS-SBNMS 
David Laist  
Marine Mammal Commission  
4340 East-West Highway  
Room 700  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Tel: 301-504-0087  
Fax: 301-504-0099  
E-mail: dlaist@mmc.gov 
 
 
 

David Wiley 
Stellwagen Bank NMS  
175 Edward Foster Road  
Scituate, MA 02066 
Tel: 781-545-8026 x211 
E-mail: david.wiley@noaa.gov 

 

Fishery Management Organizations 
Northeast Mid Atlantic 

New England Fishery Mgmt. Council  
50 Water Street, Mill 2  
Newburyport, MA 01950  
Tel: 978-465-0492  
Fax: 978-465-3116  

Rich Seagraves  
Mid-Atlantic Fishery Mgmt. Council  
300 South New Street, Federal Bldg - Room 2115  
Dover, DE 19904  
Tel: 302-674-2331 x16 
Fax: 302-674-5399  
E-mail: rseagraves@mafmc.org 

ASMFC  
Shanna Madsen 
Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission 
1050 N. Highland Street, Suite 200 A-N 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel:  703-842-0740  
Fax: 703-842-0741 
E-mail: smasden@asmfc.org 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 

Academic/Scientific Groups 
Bill McLellan 
University of North Carolina - Wilmington 
601 South College Road 
Wilmington, NC 28403 
Tel: 910- 962-7266 
Fax: 910-962-4066 
E-mail: mclellanw@uncw.edu 
 

Tara M. Cox 
Assistant Professor of Marine Sciences 
Department of Natural Sciences 
Marine Sciences Program 
Savannah State University 
Savannah, GA  31404 
E-mail: coxt@savannahstate.edu 

Maggie Lynott 
Virginia Aquarium & Marine Science Center 
717 General Booth Boulevard  
Virginia Beach, VA 23451  
Tel: 757-385-6482 
Fax: 757-437-4495  
E-mail: mlynott@VirginiaAquarium.com 
 

Damon Gannon 
Dept. of Biology 
Bowdoin College 
6500 College Station 
Brunswick, ME 04011 
Tel: 207-798-4267 
E-mail: dgannon@bowdoin.edu  
 

 

Gear Research 
Kathleen M. Castro, PhD 
University of Rhode Island 
Fisheries Center, Building 83 
East Farm Campus 
Kingston, RI 02881 
Tel.: 401-874-5063; Fax: 401-789-8930 
E-mail: kcastro@uri.edu 
 

Ron Smolowitz 
Coonamessett Farm 
277 Hatchville Road  
East Falmouth, MA 02536 
Tel: 508-564-5516 
Fax: 508-564-5073 
E-mail: cfarm@capecod.net 

Pingguo He, PhD  
Associate Professor  
Fisheries School for Marine Science and 
Technology 
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth 
706 South Rodney French Boulevard 
New Bedford, MA 02744 
Tel. 508-910-6323 or 508-264-3482 
Email: phe@umassd.edu 
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HPTRT Alternates  

Alternate Contact Information Representation 
Debra Abercrombie 
Ocean Coordinator 
Bureau of Marine Resources, NYSDEC 
205 N. Belle Mead Road, Suite 1 
East Setauket, NY  11733 
Tel: 631-444-0468 
Email:  dlabercr@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
Lisa Bonacci 
Marine Biologist 
New York State, DEC, Marine Resources 
205 N Belle Mead Rd, STE 1 
East Setauket, NY 11733 
Tel: 631-444-0462 
Fax: 631-444-0434 
Email: labonacc@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 

Alternates for 
Kim McKown 

(State Fishery Resource Manager-NY) 

Cindy P. Driscoll, DVM  
MD Dept. of Natural Resources  
904 South Morris Street  
Oxford, MD 21654  
Tel: 410-226-5193  
Fax: 410-226-5925  
E-mail: cdriscoll@dnr.state.md.us 
 

Alternate for 
Steve Early 

(State Fishery Resource Manager-MD) 

Mark Swingle 
Virginia Aquarium & Marine Science Center 
717 General Booth Boulevard  
Virginia Beach, VA 23451  
Tel: 757-437-6022  
Fax: 757-437-4495 
Email: mswingle@virginiaaquarium.com 

Alternate for 
Maggie Lynott  

(Academic/Scientific Groups) 
 

Kevin Wark 
P.O. Box 31 
Barnegat Light, NJ 08006 
Tel: 609-290-8577 
Email: kevinwark@comcast.net 

Alternate for 
Rick Marks  

(Gillnet Industry) 

Catherine Ware Kilduff 
Staff Attorney 
Center for Biological Diversity 
351 California St., Ste. 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Alternate for 
Sarah Uhlemann 

(Conservation Group) 



Tel: (415) 644-8580 
Email:  ckilduff@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
 
 

tel:%28415%29%20644-8580
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